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Vision

Sustain the leadership locally and be excellence regionally in education and scientific research in the
different fields of electrical Engineering.

Mission

Graduate qualified Engineers in Electric Power, communication and computer engineering in accordance
with programs committed to the international quality standards. The Graduating Engineers handed with
enough knowledge and skills necessary to meet the requirements of development as well as local and
regional labor markets. Also, they able to self-development and proceed with contemporary issues. The
department contribute to community wellness and the country development through scientific research,
advisory services, and training and education programs.

Aims of the Department

1.

Graduate high qualified engineers in electrical power, communication and computer engineering
able to compete at national and regional levels.

Update undergraduate and post graduate programs and enhance the applied research environment
to contribute in country development.

Establish partnerships with the public and private sectors and provide engineering consultancies,
continuous training, teaching and awareness programs.

Improve the academic staff to student ratio as per standard.

Fill the gap in the number of assistance staff and laboratory technicians and implement training
programs to enhance their skills.

Commit and uphold high ethical and professional conduct in the education and practice of
engineering.

Prepare highly qualified graduates in Communication Engineering and Networks able to follow the
contemporary issues in communication engineering technologies, keep on continuing education,
consulting and research, compete in local and regional labor market.

strong foundation of basic sciences and mathematics and are able to apply this knowledge to
analyze and solve engineering problems

broad theoretical as well as practical knowledge related to communication engineering
specialization.

skills needed for designing, analyzing, and trouble-shooting communication circuits or systems
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4. ability to use computer simulations tools, and software packages to design projects or systems to
meet specified requirements

5. good communication skills, both orally and in writing, and ability to work effectively
individually or as a team member.

6. Anunderstanding of professional and ethical responsibility, abilities for critical thinking, life-
long learning, and updating of technical knowledge while working as professional engineers

In addition to the general attributes of an electrical engineering, the graduates of Communications
Engineering and Networks program should be able to:

1- Design, operate and maintain digital and analog communication, mobile communication, coding,
and decoding systems.

2- Analyze, design and implement communication networks and communication transmitter and
receiver.

3- Design, implement, maintain and evaluate the electronic systems.

Knowledge and Understanding:
Upon successful completion of an undergraduate Communication Engineering and Networks
program, the graduates will be able to:

Al: Demonstrate an understanding of related knowledge in mathematics and science related to
Communication Engineering and Networks program.

A2: Understand principles of design including elements, processes and/or systems related to
Communication Engineering and Networks program.

A3: Acquire knowledge of contemporary issues.

A4: Understand professional and ethical responsibilities.

Intellectual/ Cognitive Skills
Upon successful completion of an undergraduate Communication Engineering and Networks
program, the graduates will be able to:
B1:ldentify, formulate and solve engineering problems related to Communication Engineering and
Networks program.
B2:Analyze, interpret and evaluate data.
B3:Analyze electrical and communication systems and processes using appropriate modeling techniques

Head of Department Quality Assurance Unit Dean of the Faculty Academic Development Assurance
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B4:Consider economic, social and environmental dimensions in engineering design related to
Communication Engineering and Networks program.

Professional and Practical Skills
Upon successful completion of an undergraduate Communication Engineering and Networks
program, the graduates will be able to:

C1: Apply acquired knowledge in mathematics and science in solving engineering problems related to
Communication Engineering and Networks program.

C2: Design electrical and communication components or systems to meet desired specifications and
imposed constraints.

C3: Conduct tests related to Communication and Networks Engineering and interpret data.

C4: Use modern engineering techniques, skills and computing tools related to Communication
Engineering and Networks program.

General / Transferable Skills
Upon successful completion of an undergraduate Communication Engineering and Networks
program, the graduates will be able to:

D1: Work effectively within teams.
D2: Engage in independent lifelong learning.

D3: Adopt professional and ethical responsibilities.
D4. Communicate effectively both orally and in written forms.

D5. Conduct searches of literature

Head of Department Quality Assurance Unit Dean of the Faculty Academic Development Assurance
Center & Quality
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Tern_13 of study. _ _ 174 Hours

Specify the structure of the academic year of study in the

program, does it follow a year or semester, Total Credit

hours), mode of delivery etc.,

Study Credit.

Specify the program structure and the distribution of Credit and average for each component of the
program. Therefore the program structure should specify:

Total number of hours; core requirements; elective requirements, particularly any restriction on electives;
the minimum and/or maximum credit points of certain elements of the program where applicable; the
requirements for activities such as field studies or professional practice, and Specify how to calculate the
student GPA, etc.

Program Requirement %

e University Requirements. Hours 10 %
e Faculty Requirements. Hours 3.4 %
e Department Requirements. Hours 14.4%
e Core Subjects Hours 72.2%

1. Admission Requirements:

Specify the criteria as part of the admission process, such as percentage of secondary school, audition,
placement tests, or interview.

1- High School Certificate with not less than 80 % passing ratio.

2- Screening test

3- Student number capacity of 100 students per year

2. Degree Requirements

The purpose of this section is to describe how the way in which students progress through the program
relates to the development/ achievement of the learning. (Progression Requirements in order to proceed
to the next year or to obtain a degree).

Year 1 to year 2: Total Credit Hours for Year 1 (35 Hours)
Year 2 to year 3 Total Credit Hours for Year 2 (32 Hours)
Year 3 to year 4: Total Credit Hours for Year 3 (38 Hours)
Year4 to year 5: Total Credit Hours for Year 4 (41 Hours)
Year5 to obtain Degree Total Credit Hours for Year 5 (28 Hours)

The specification of the degree requirements , which a student must fulfill in order to be eligible to
graduate. E.g. total number of credit hours; GPA required for graduation,

Head of Department Quality Assurance Unit Dean of the Faculty Academic Development Assurance
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What awaits him/her if he/she did not achieve the accumulative GPA in semester or year ?.

If a student got an Academy leave, or stop the study in the program for whatever reason, what are the
requirements for continuing his/her study in the program again?,

If the current version of the program is different from the previous one, where he/she studied, how you
will deal with him/her with regard to the requirements of graduation?,

What are the requirements for graduation from the program for the student transferring from another
program, from the same university or from another university? Etc..

Course Coding Abbreviations:

E-stands for Electrical Engineering Department

EE-stands for common courses between the programs

PM-stands for Electrical Power and Machine Engineering Program
CN-stands for Communication and Network Engineering Program
CC-stands for Computer and Control Engineering Program
UR-stands for university requirement

FR-stands for faculty requirement

BR- stands for department requirement

ME-stands for courses offered by Mechanical Engineering Department

Study Plan 2020
The structure and content of the program should be consistent with the University’s policy Structure
and Requirements of the Awarded Bachelor's Degree and related to University policies.

Head of Department Quality Assurance Unit Dean of the Faculty Academic Development Assurance
Center & Quality
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Study Plan by Requirements:

University Requirements

> CH L T P
No SONISE Course Name 284l an) :
1 UR001 Arabic Language 1 ldg,edd 2 2 0 0
2 2UR00 English Language 1 1 & sl 4al 2 2 0 0
3 3 URO0O Computer SKills =« sula &l jlga 3 2 0 2
4 4UR00 Arabic Language 2 2 4 e 4l 2 2 0 O
5 5UR00 English Language 2 = 2 & sl 4al 2 2 0 O
6 6 UROO Islamic Culture — Axe3lu) 488 2 2 0 0
7 7UR00 Arabic Israel Conflict Lol w¥) ooall &1 pall 2 2 0 0
8 8 UR0O National Culture 4l ol Zaail 2 2 0 0
Total 17 16 0 2
Faculty Requirements

poe o < g

1 FR001 Mathematics 1 labab, 3 2 2 0

2  FR002 Engineering Physics Luvachyd 40 20 2 2

3 FR003 Mathematics 2 2albab, 302 2 0

4  FR304 Engineering Project adia g liias ) 201 2 0

Management
5  FR305 Entrepreneurship & Allgasdleetzahy, 20 1 2 0
Communication Skill Jaal 55
Total 14 8 10 2
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Course No.

BR002
BR0OO03
BROO7
BR111
BR112
BR121
BR122
BR223
BR131
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Total

Basic Requirements

Course Name

Engineering Workshop
Engineering Drawing
Engineering Mechanics
Scientific English
Technical Writing

Linear Algebra
Differential Equations
Engineering Mathematics

Probability and Statistics
for Engineers
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Elective Courses

Elective , .
No. Nolv Course Name DR ol Credit | Lec. | Tu. | Pr. | Level/Semester CODE
Satellite Communications and oYU eayas) CNE331
I 3 2 2 | - |, "
1 | Elective 1 Radar Systems Ohal N Aalaif a0 Level/1
' Telecommunication ENIE NI 3 5 5 Semester CNE332
Switching and Signaling Gl LY
_ Multimedia Communication | Lailu sl saasie WLl | 3 2 | 2 | - |4t Level2 CNE333
2. | Elective 2 ——
Smart Antenna Systems 4 A0 5l alail 3 2 2 - | Semester CNE334
Aaill Cald calal)
Broadband Networks oE R 3 2 2 - t . ENI=RY
3. | Elective 3 e 5" Levelil’
' Wireless S Network Gluadl Gl . ) . Semester CNE448
ireless Sensor Networks LSl -
Emerging Wireless Aasul L) eyl
Technologies and RF Gl il dashadsy |3 2 12| - |eh Levelom CNE436
4. | Elective 4 | Planning sl S
Telecommunication Policies il Glabu 3 5 5 CNE437
and Standards SYLasY) :

Head of Department

Quality Assurance Unit Dean of the Faculty Academic Development Assurance
Center & Quality
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Study Plan / First Year

BR002 Engineering Workshop dpia i)y | 3 2 0 2 (blank)
FRO02 Engineering Physics dwria b | 4 2 2 |2 (blank)
First FROO1 Mathematics 1 1 Skl | 3 2 2 0 (blank)
O URO001 Arabic Language 1 1 apyedad| 2 2 0 |0 |NA (blank)
UR002 English Language 1 1 4 ulaildal | 2 2 0 |0 (blank)
URO003 Computer Skills Cmla Gl lea | 3 2 0 |2 (blank)
URO007 Arabic Israeli Conflict sl ol gl juall | 2 2 0 |0 (blank)
First Semester Total 19 14 |4 6
BR003 Engineering Drawing =digh an )l |3 1 0 |4 NA
BROO7 Engineering Mechanics L S0l | 3 2 2 0 | FROO1 NA
Second FRO02 Mathematics 2 2 clualy, | 3 2 2 |0 NA
UR004 Arabic Language 2 24p,e 4|2 2 0 0 | UR0OO1 NA
Semester - IR ICET
UR005 English Language 2 2450045 | 2 2 0 0 | UR002 NA
= URO006 Islamic Culture 4pedl) A4S | 2 2 0 |0 o NA
S UR008 National Culture Agih 43 | 2 2 |0 |0 NA
1z Second Semester Total 17 13 4 |4
i
First Year Total 36 27 |8 10 | First Year Total

Head of Department Quality Assurance Unit Dean of the Faculty Academic Development Assurance
Center & Quality

Rector of Sana’a University
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Study Plan/ Second Year

N . UR002
BR111 Scientific English e g ouladl | 2 2 0 |0 UROOS NA
First BR121 Linear Algebra el uall 3 2 2 |0 |NA NA
Semester | CCE118 Logic Circuits dghia yilga| 3 2 0 |2 |UR003 NA
PME111 Electrical Circuits 1 1 48L5eS plsn | 4 2 2 2 | FR002 NA
CCE151 Programming Language 1 (Python) (0sih) 145w 0441 | 3 2 0 2 | UR0O3 NA
First Semester Total 15 10 |4 6
. .. - URO002
BR112 Technical Writing Al e 2 2 0 |0 UROOS NA
Second BR122 Differential Equations dlaalaill a¥alaal) | 3 2 2 |0 |BR121 NA
econ
Semester PMEL12 Electrical Circuits 2 24300568 s |1 4 2 2 |2 PMELLL NA
§ PME113 Electronics 1 1 Sy sl | 4 2 2 2 PME111 PME112
.>C', CCE152 Programming Language 2 (C/C++) | (++e/e~) 2 43w n4al | 3 2 0 |2 |CCE141 |NA
§ Second Semester Total 16 10 |6
(9p)
Second Year Total 31 20 10 | 12 | Second Year Total

Head of Department Quality Assurance Unit Dean of the Faculty Academic Development Assurance
Center & Quality

Rector of Sana’a University
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Study Plan/ Third Year

Third Year

BR122
BR223 Engineering Mathematics dpaaigll Gluxly )l |3 2 2 |0 |BR121 | (blank)
FROO1
N . . . I FR0O02
CNE211 Electromagnetic Field Theory 1 1 Apdalina 5 5l Yl 4,3 | 3 2 2 0 BR223 NA
. CCE238 . CCE143
g:ar;[ester II\_/Ialr?r(L)eroecessors & Assembly a2l Bl clallaal | 3 ) ) 0 |cce2 | Na
L PME113
BR131 Propablllty and Statistics for gl syl ALY | 2 ) 0 0 BR121 NA
Engineers BR0O03
PME112 | PME22
i 23 g <l L)
CNE214 | Signals and Systems phaig @l il | 3 2 0 |2 E—
PME214 Electronics 2 2 gyl | 4 2 2 2 |PME113 | NA
First Semester Total 18 12 |8 4

Head of Department Quality Assurance Unit Dean of the Faculty Academic Development Assurance
Center & Quality

Rector of Sana’a University
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BR223
CNE212 | Electromagnetic Field Theory 2 | 2 dsudaline g 5eSI c¥laall 4y ki | 3 2 2 |0 |FR002 |NA
PME110
. .. BR131 PME11
NE221 P YL ool
Second C Communication Principles Gl | 4 2 2 2 CNE216 | 3
Semester | CNE241 Electronic Systems Design A i alai pranai | 4 2 2 |2 |PME214 | (blank)
PME225 ] ] ) o PME11
Al oS Vi
Electrical Machines Al S 4 2 2 2 PMEL1 NA
PME223 Electrical Measurements and PME214
3 et s Al eI bl
Instrumentations el peats Al el = 4 2 2 2 PME112 Ll
Second Semester Total 19 10 10 |8
Third Year Total 37 22 18 | 12 | Third Year Total

Head of Department Quality Assurance Unit Dean of the Faculty Academic Development Assurance

Center & Quality

Rector of Sana’a University
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Study Plan / Fourth Year

Fourth Year

CNE322 | Waves Propagation and Antennas Lol sa 5 Gl s LD 3 2 2 0 CNE211 NA
BR131
CNE323 | Digital Communications dadd ) Ylail 4 2 2 2 CNE216 NA
CNE221
CCE339 BR007
Control Systems pSad ala 4 2 2 2 PME113 NA
CCE231
First CNE342 | Communication Networks 1 1 VLl GlSad 4 2 2 2 CNE221 (NA
Semester CNE216
CNE315 | Digital Signal Processing dad ) 3 LAY Axllea 4 2 2 2 CNE221 NA
CCE152
CNE33X | Elective Course 1 |QEBECS ISP 3 2 2 0 NA (blank)
CCE334 CCE214
. o CCE143
Embedded Systems daada Aakail 3 2 0 2 CCEL12 NA
PME214
First Semester Total 25 14 | 12 | 10
CNE324 | RF and Microwave Engineering 488 s 50 i 3 2 2 0 EZNNEEZ 31 22 2)) NA
CNE325 | Electronic Communications 4 5 sl YLl 4 2 2 2 CNE221 NA
Second | CNE343 | Communication Networks 2 2 SVl Cilsud 4 2 2 2 CNE342 NA
Semester | CNE33X | Elective Course 2 2 g Eal ) e 3 2 2 0 NA NA
FR304 | Engineering Project Management Apadia o Ll )1 2 2 0 0 BR232 NA
Entrepreneurship & Communication | Jwal & &l jlew s Jel 334 2 1 2 0
FR305 .
Skill
Second Semester Total 18 11 | 10| 4
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Fourth Year Total

43 25 | 22| 14

Fourth Year Total

Study Plan / Fifth Year

Fifth Year

. CNE212
i icati 4 g YL
CNE426 | Optical Communications 1 g 4 2 2 2 CNE221 NA
CNE435 | Mobile Communications dlavie Yl 4 2 2 2 NA NA
Semester | CCE454 | Information Theory and Coding Spasills Slasheall 45k | 3 2 2 |0 CNE323 NA
CNE342
. Wil s
CNE44X | (Elective 3) (3 ksl ) ) 3 2 2 0 CNE343 CNE435
PME415 | Graduate Project 1 1 z A g 5 e 2 2 0 0 NA NA
First Semester Total 16 10 8 4
CNE445 | Information and Network Security | <lSuill 5 cila slaall i 3 2 2 0 CCE152 NA
Second
Semester | CNE429 | Communication System Yl aka 3 2 2 0 CNE323 NA
CNE43X | Elective Course 4 4 sl ) e 3 2 2 0 CNE435 NA

Head of Department Quality Assurance Unit Dean of the Faculty Academic Development Assurance
Center & Quality

Rector of Sana’a University
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PME416 | Industrial Training shee ) 3 1 0 4 NA NA
PME415 | Graduate Project 2 2 z oA g g e 3 2 2 0 NA
Second Semester Total 51 9 8 4
Fifth Year Total 31 91 16 8 Fifth Year Total

Head of Department Quality Assurance Unit Dean of the Faculty Academic Development Assurance

Center & Quality

Rector of Sana’a University




